Name ________Solution_____________
Email ____________________@mit.edu
Page 1 of 14
Computer System Architecture
6.823 Quiz #3
April 24
th
, 2015

example of memory orderings between the producer and consumer that would result in
incorrect behavior. Please fully explain your answer to get full credit.
Your memory ordering example should look something like:
P1, C2, P2, C4, P4, C5, C7, C9, C10
If the tail write is visible to the consumer before the message write, then we have a
problem. Thus any sequence that contains the subsequence:
P4, C7, P2
will read an invalid message.
Name ____________________________
Page 13 of 14
Question 3 (12 Points)
Please add the minimum number of memory fences (FENCEWR, FENCERW, FENCEWW,
or FENCERR) to the producer and consumer codes to ensure correctness with a weak
consistency model. Please explain your answer fully.
Code for producer to enqueue a message:
P1: LD  R3, 0(R2) # get tail pointer
P2: ST  R1, 0(R3) # write message to tail
P3: ADD R3, R3, 4 # update tail pointer
    FENCEWW # don’t update tail before writing message
P4: ST  R3, 0(R2)
Code for consumer to dequeue a message:
C1: SpinLock: MOV  R6, R0        # set R6 to 0
C2:           CAS  R6, R5, 0(R4) # try to acquire lock
C3:       BNEZ R6, SpinLock
    FENCEWR # don’t read head pointer before getting lock
C4:           LD   R7, 0(R2)    # get head pointer
C5: Retry:    LD   R8, 0(R3)    # get tail pointer
C6:      BEQ  R7, R8, Retry # is there a message?
    FENCERR # don’t read message before tail is updated
C7:           LD   R1, 0(R7)    # read message from queue
C8:       ADD  R7, R7, 4    # update head pointer
C9:       ST   R7, 0(R2)
    FENCEWW # don’t release lock before updating head
C10:          ST   R0, 0(R4)     # release lock
Name ____________________________
Page 14 of 14